(MVoE) under this approach is illustrated in the tables below. The regulatory limit for this impact as a percentage from own funds is 20%, while
the internal limit is 15%.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Consolidated and Bank
for the year ended 31 December 2015

78

40.6.  MARKET RISK (continued)

December 2014   (RON thoudands)

December 2015   (RON thoudands)

Own Funds 5,720,522

Own Funds 5,879,523

The Potential

Decrease in the

Market Value of

Equity

in
 a

b
so

lu
te

v
a

lu
e

RON 398,543

 The Potential

Decrease in the

Market Value of

Equity

in
 a

b
so

lu
te

v
a

lu
e

RON 297,862

EUR  30,497

EUR  141,566

USD 26,765

USD 51,491

Total 455,805

Total 490,919

% of Own Funds 7,97%

% of Own Funds 8,35%

The following table shows the changes in NII (Net Interest Income) for a 1 year period and the impact on AFS reserve (equity) due to an
instantaneous parallel shift of the yield curves with ±1%, ±2%. In case of downward scenarios the calculation does not shift interest rates below
zero.

2014   RON thousands

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income Sensitivity o f AFS reserve (equity)
+ 2%   (180,082)   (304,857)
+ 1%   (89,989)   (156,593)
- 1%   25,408   125,936

- 2%   44,891   212,324

2015   RON thousands

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income Sensitivity o f AFS reserve (equity)
+ 2%   (24,281)   (218,733)

+ 1%   (10,114)   (112,366)
- 1%   (13,397)   91,769

- 2%   (38,311)   146,550

Exchange rate risk
Risk from open foreign exchange positions is the risk related to exchange rates that derives from the mismatch between assets and liabilities, or
from currency-related financial derivatives. These risks might originate from customer-related operations or proprietary trading and are
monitored and managed on a daily basis. Foreign currency exposure is subject to internal limits.

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis in P/L and AFS reserves of a (+/-) 5% shock in EUR/RON and USD/RON rates on FX positions
as of December 2015 compared to December 2014.